

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCK FOR LIFE-UMBC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FREEMAN HRABOWSKI, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JORDAN W. LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

STEVEN L. TIEDEMANN
8820 Columbia 100
Parkway, Suite 400
Columbia, MD 20145
(410) 884-1960

DAVID A. FRENCH
Counsel of Record
TRAVIS C. BARHAM
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, TN 38401
(931) 490-0591
dfrench@telladf.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Background 3

 A. UMBC maintains a broad speech code. 4

 B. UMBC enforced its past and current
 speech codes against Petitioners and
 chilled Petitioners’ speech. 5

 II. Procedural Background..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

 I. The Fourth Circuit squarely conflicts with
 the Third and Sixth Circuits, and even
 with high school precedent in the Seventh
 Circuit, by improperly restricting student
 standing to challenge speech restrictions. ... 13

A. The Fourth Circuit requires RFL and its members to show formalistic enforcement of each provision to have standing.	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence.	16
C. In the Third Circuit, RFL and its members would have standing simply because the policies govern them.	18
D. In the Sixth Circuit, RFL and its members would have standing because UMBC’s policies chilled their speech.	23
E. In the Seventh Circuit, RFL and its members would have standing even in a high school because UMBC’s policies chilled their speech.	25
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision creates practical problems for university students nationwide.	28
A. Though speech codes are ubiquitous at universities, the Fourth Circuit immunizes them from constitutional challenges.	29
B. Though First Amendment rights are at their zenith at universities, the Fourth Circuit gives students less ability to vindicate those freedoms than citizens in less protective contexts.	31

CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX CONTENTS.....	ia
Fourth Circuit Opinion (Dec. 16, 2010)	1a
District Court Order & Opinion on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (July 8, 2009).....	39a
District Court Order & Opinion on Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Jan. 26, 2009)	73a
Fourth Circuit Mandate (Jan. 17, 2011).....	94a
First Amended Verified Complaint (Oct. 22, 2008).....	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition (ANSWER) v. District of Columbia, 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</i>	17, 22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)</i>	17
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ., 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)</i>	12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)</i>	35, 37
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991)</i>	35
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ky. Univ., No. 2:96-cv-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998)</i>	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)</i>	21
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985)</i>	35
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll., 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)</i>	12
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed, 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)</i>	12

<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	12, 23, 24, 25
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	24, 25
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	12, 18, 19, 22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	12
<i>F.E.C. v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	33
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	36
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	21, 31
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	32
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 541136 (4th Cir. Feb. 17, 2011)	35, 36, 37

<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	33, 34
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	33, 34
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	33, 34
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	32
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	26

<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	26, 32
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2011 WL 709517 (Mar. 2, 2011).....	32
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	32
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 21
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	12
<i>Va. Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. (VSHL) v. F.E.C.</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	33, 34
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	17, 35
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm. Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	31

Zamecnik v. Indian Prarie Sch. Dist. #204, __ F.3d __,
2011 WL 692059 (7th Cir. Mar. 1, 2011).. 12, 26, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Azhar Majeed, *Defying the Constitution: The Rise,
Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech
Codes*, 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 481 (2009) 29

FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUC., SPOTLIGHT
ON SPEECH CODES 2011: THE STATE OF FREE
SPEECH ON OUR NATION'S CAMPUSES 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2..... 1

U.S. CONST. amend. I 1

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 2
